

No. 22-585

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, on Behalf of Herself and
Those Similarly Situated, *Petitioner*,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA ET AL., *Respondents*.

LENA SUTTON, on Behalf of Herself and Those Simi-
larly Situated as Described Below, *Petitioner*,

v.

TOWN OF LEESBURG, ALABAMA ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

John W. Whitehead
William E. Winters
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

Francis J. Aul
Timothy J. Whittle
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006

Gregory J. DuBoff
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-1154
gduboff@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally
Important 4

II. The Court Should Adopt *Mathews* over
Barker..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	2, 11
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	7
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	2, 4
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	2, 4, 5, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Rivkind</i> , 858 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1988)	3, 12
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	3, 5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Serrano v. United States Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021)	2

<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11, 12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324(b)(2).....	12
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(l)	6
D.C. Code § 41-302(b)	6
D.C. Code § 41- 308(d)(1).....	6
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:2605.....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:64-5(b)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75D-5(i)	6

Other Authorities

Tyler Arnold, <i>Wayne County Took Cars from 380 People Never Charged with A Crime</i> , Michigan Capitol Confidential (Oct. 27, 2018), https://www.michigancapitolconfidential.com/wayne-county-took-cars-from-380-people-never-charged-with-a-crime	6
---	---

Katherine Baicker & Mireille Jacobson, <i>Finders Keepers: Forfeiture Laws, Policing Incentives, and Local Budgets</i> , 91 J. PUB ECON. 2113 (2007).....	7
Adam Bates, <i>An Illustrated Guide to Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> , Cato Institute (June 23, 2015), https://www.cato.org/blog/illustrated-guide-civil-asset-forfeiture	10
<i>Federal Asset Forfeiture: Uses and Reforms: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. 1 (2015) (statement of Rep. James Sensenbrenner).....	10
Stefan B. Herpel, <i>Toward A Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 1910 (1998).....	10
Lisa Knepper et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (Institute for Justice 3d ed. 2020), https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/policing-for-profit-3-web.pdf	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Policing and Profit</i> , 128 HARV. L. REV. 1723 (2015).....	7
Michael Sallah et al., <i>Stop and Seize</i> , The Washington Post (Sept. 6, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/	9

Sarah Stillman, *Taken*, *The New Yorker* (Aug. 12 & 19, 2013), <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2013/08/12/taken>9

John L. Worrall, *Addicted to the Drug War: The Role of Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Budgetary Necessity in Contemporary Law Enforcement*, 29 *J. CRIM. JUST.* 171 (2001).....7
